





Extraordinary Published by Authority

ASADHA 15] TUESDAY, JULY 6, 2021 [SAKA 1943

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

NOTIFICATION

No. 898/UDMA-15011(19)/4/2020-LS-MA SEC

Dated, Kolkata, the 6th July, 2021

WHEREAS vide notification No. 897/UDMA-1501l(19)/4/2020-LS-MA SEC, dated, the 6th July, 2021 of the Department of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs, Falakata Municipality in the district of Alipurduar (hereinafter referred to as the said Municipality) has been constituted with effect from the 6th July, 2021 in terms of provisions of section 6 of the West Bengal Municipal Act, 1993 (West Ben. Act XXII of 1993) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act);

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (3) of section 14 the said Act, the Governor is pleased hereby to appoint the Sub-divisional Officer, Alipurduar as Administrator for the said Municipality for the purpose of shaping up the municipal administration of the said Municipality and also ensuring running of the civic services in the area for a period of six months from the date of constitution of the said Municipality or until further order whichever is earlier.

By Order of the Governor,

S. DAS

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal